ABENDA TITLE:  ARerowc ervice Froclamation Presentation to Assislant Pool
Manager James McCrackin
DEPARTMENT:  City Manager's Office

PRESENTED BY: Larry Bauman, Assislant Cily Manager ! T

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

On August 18", 1989 Assistant Pool Manager James McCrackin responded to a medical
crnergency al the Shoreling Pocl, Lising his abililies as a cerified fifequard, Mr. MeCrackin
provided firgt @id 10 3 pool customer suffering from diabetic shock. This diabetic shogk resulled
1 a loss of gonsciousness, breathing and pulse. Wr. McCrackin provided regous braathing and
Cardmpulmonary Resuscilation (CFR) unlil Medic One arrived on the spang, Medical
professionals later commented that Mr. MocCrackin's 1raining and responsiveness was a
significant factor in saving this customer's lifa.

& Heroic Sorvice Proclamation (see Attachment A) has been prepared to recogniza Mr.
McCrackin's afforts 1o provide fe-sustaimng first aid. Mayor Scott Jepsen will present this
proclamation to Mr. MeCrackin in the form of a plaque at this Council meeting

ATTALHMENTS

L Heroic Service Proclamation

Approved By: City Manager& City Attarney P_JI;B



each year. providing agpartunities 1ar recreation. exerclse,
competition. therapy, and learming: and

Whereas. the Shoretine Fool achieres a high level of customer safety
throagh regudar sralning and resting on fow 1o respand o
Liergencies: and

Whereas, fames MoCrackin, Asskstanr Fool Aanager ar the
Shoreline Fool, has been a certtfied Meguord for more than ten
years, With tratning in Mesaving, responding o medical
emergentcies and pool soafery: wind

Wherears, On _Auguest 187 1999 & medical emergency ar the punnd
recpefred that Afr. Aorackin wse his tratning as o uclified
first ated provider «o respond e a customer suttering (rom diaberic
showk ich barer recpuaired vesone brovrfumg and Cardiopatmoniary
K esusctarkon (CEXL): and

HWhereus, medical professionls tdenticled the timety aud alert fivst
aid response. provided inittalie by Afr. WoeCrackin s o
SAFRHFCa iy facror I savitt PARS ¢ nstomer's e,

Ao f L Scott fepsan. Afovor of the Clrv of Shoreline. on befudlfof the
Shewredtrte City Council comprend e fimes AMoCrackin for s
fzvole servic e tn providing the st aid respoitse theet resuleed o
setedfany The Dt of i Shoreling pocl cnsromer.

.

w oot Jrpsen. Afyeor




D " e = R

PRESERT:  Maver lepsen. Deputy Mayor Monfgomery, Cowncilmembers Guslufson,
Hansen, King, Lec and Bansom

ARSEMT: Myne

STAFT- Foben Dhis, City Mapager, Larry Bauman, Assistant {2y Manaeer;, Joe
Meneghing, Finance Divector

The mevting comvened at & 10 pm. All Counculmembers were presen with the
cxeeptions of Councilmembers Lee and Hansom, who ardved laler in the meeting.

City Manager Robent Ders s stall will preseot a recomme ndation reganling Shoreview
I*ark during the City Manager’s Kepott poetion ol the agendy at the Cige Council meeting
later in the evening.

Coutemernber Crustatzon asked abowot the schedule Tor uperading Chambers CCable
tedevision survices. Counal went on to dscuss the changes that Chambers Cable plans 1o
mplement.

Counei]l wenl on t discuss armangements for the MNational Leapoe of Cities confercnce in
Los Anpcles.

Mexl, M, Dheis mised the issue of {ees and attlity taxes to replace revenues thal would be
lost to the Ty 1F Initiadive 095 (T-095) 15 approved by 1be volers in November,

Councilmember Ransorn armived wl §:30 pomn,
Mayor Jepscn said the Suborban Cities Association {54 bas tecommended that fee
inceeages be adapred priar to December 1 and indexed o the Consumer Price Indes

(M.

Finanee Dircctor Joe Meneghmi explained the cequirement fo adopt foo increases &0 days
Prrelor o January 1, 20000

Councilmembers discussed options involving utility taxes, They also discussed pambling
lax eates. Comctl considersd the aption of adopting utility tax rates continpeni upen the



eeparding ulihity taxes, 1695 and. possibly, gambling laxes.
Coneneilmembers discossed the preposul ot rechanmelieanen of 185" Srrect.

The mecting adjoummed af 325 pm,

l.arry Bubman
Assistan City Munuper



R s s R s R R R ST TETY RETYT W et W EHIRR

?jlil}.nm - 51, Rainter Room

PRESEST-  Mayor Jepsen. Deputy Mayor Montgomery, Councilmembers Guslyfson,
Hansen, King, Lee and Raosont

ABSEMT: [§IEL T

. CALL TOORDER

The meeting was called o oeder at 7:34 pan. by Mayor Jepsen, wha presided.

2. FLAG SALTUTEROLL CALL

Mivor Jepaen led the Hag salute. Lipon roll by the Ciey Clerk, all Councilmembers were
pTESCILE.

i BRT-PORT OV CETY MAMAGER
Herbert Ders, Uity Maoaper. described the success of Sulunday's rec veling event.

Bill Conter, Public Works Director, distributed wifetmation on consent ealendar Iiem
Fled The low hidder was Mad-Mountaio Contraclors at 8268315 Me Conper pointed
cul that this project has o budper shoctlall of 856415, Stalf recormmends a bedeet
adjusiment, which 1s accomplished by Chedmanee Ne. 2084w be adopted as part of
toaghi s consent calenda.

Respondimg to Mavor Tepsen, Mike Gallespie, City Engineer, explained thay the City's
projoct to construct sidewalk improvements at NI2 175" S0 and the METRD project at
e intersection of 175" and Meridian will be courdinpated. A subcontractor G hiid-
Moumtam is Ihe same contracior King County 18 using.

baver Tepsen referred to the Washiogioo State Depariment of Transportation prsject in
this area. Mr. Ciillespie said thar project 35 aboul 1o years in the future. Coomlination is
vueeuring bul there will nat be overlap o the final wark.



After the slides. Mavor Jepsen presented avards to:

Seullle Restaorant Store (L4918 Adrora Ave. W) Commereial category

Spin Adley Bowling Ceoter | Richmond Besch el Commercial Honerable Mencion

Christiansen residenes (27" Ave NW) Residentsal catepory

Eppersan eesidence PA7™ A MWD Resadential Eionorable Mention

Chestmid Courl Assisted Living ((risia campus) MWlulti-family category

Wehmuewer Comlominiumes ¢Richmend Beach Bd 1 Multi-family Honoralle BMention

Hichimond Beach Congregacional Chorch Open Category (chureh stoeplcd
and Vorcestream Wireless cell phone tower)

M. Cantet returned e Inform the Coonesl that staff bas decided 1o withdrs its
appligalion 1o clear und grabe the lswer site lar the Shoreview Park Little |eapue bl
bield. He provided background on the isswe, noting that afiee a pre-decistan public
hearinp, the Hearig bxamioer veported that the City Tad Followed all necessary
repulalory reyuiremments, However, he made several recommendations ceparding lenglhy
and exnsive resting and study befere development of the lower site, [n view of this,
Mr. Conner suid stal T aall develop o desipgn Tar a ball field at the upper site adjacent i the
LCMILLG Courts.

Commentmy on his ariginal suppor ol e lower Beld, Mayor Jepsen tell siall’is taking
the appropriate dicection tn lght of the Flearing Examiner s repurl.

Coancilmember Ransom commented That he 100, had supported the lower 1ield.
However, he has comacted members of the Richmond Little League anl fund that
although the Fresident of the organizatton desices to puesue the lpaer liebd. the majoricy
of peaple he spake with said they would simply Tike o see a feld construeted. He sasd
they are “resigned but unhappy,™ a leeling he shanes.

Councimember Crostatson said be had been involved with this project for a long time wnd
also supported the lowee 1eld. Fle apreed with Councilmember Ransom that ajter fen
vears, somethinyg should be buill, Therefore. he also supported the stall™s posilion.

Councilreember 1lansen eormented that be, oo, belicved the lower tield was the moce

apprupriale spol, bt the overmiding goal 2w scea ball feld constrogied  Therefore, he
wiuld support an application for the upper feld.

4. REPORTS OF BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS: Nome




S - -

{hi Frank Battaglia. 325 ME 178" St commented that be bas a Lk OO0 spoare
fiserd Tost that be would Like we subdivide at some pawt. e el thal the minimum Lot
requiremient o 7 200 squars Brel 15 mot prisdical, Noting Shoreline™s growing population.
he felr sioaller lots should be accommodated. Ele suppetied a chanpe io the law e ol low
himg Lot his Lmel s he wishes,

Muwesr Jepen assured Me. EHowe that staff docs not tilter ool any mail e citizens,
Hu sa3:l the Coumnel’s pasal 35 10 be sure evers ledler pets g response bMr, Deis said staff
would puesue this matier.

Muvior Tepren responded to Bre. Baaplia thit Tt siee s been o controversial 1ssue since
the iy mesmpordled, e providel some backgronnd on the issue and poinced our thar
there has been a prest deal of public process on tbis and thae s this point Couneil hus
declared a moratcriumn on amaller lots.

In response to Me. Howe, Tuw Swewart, Planning and Development Secvices Direclor,
noded it 31 had heen apreed froom the heginming thal the Planning Academy was not a
legaslative or decision-making body, The rude 15 that any Academy member can submit
any document for the file. All submittals have been inventoried and kept, and they are
avalluble for inspection. Turoing o the hiswrig properies along Aurora, he sad the
crvirgnmental review will require a careful scrutiny of historic assets.

hAr. [ets acdded that e developroent code is under review, alang with design standards.
e of 1he thines being considered 1s that smaller lots may be permitied o certain
standards are met. The maratorium is in place prohbibiting [als smaller than 7,200 square
oot while these standards are develosped.

hAr. Blewar! adiled that cotlope haosing s allesed in lhe Comprebensive Plan it a seties
of conditions are mel, ineluding neighbochood design review. These opporlucoities for

denser housing will be considered 1o the second phase of develapment code review,

£ APPRONYAL OF THEE AGENTYA

Upor mation by Deputy Mayoer Monitgomery, seconded by Councilmember
{rustafzon and vnanimously carricd, the agenda was approved.



Minutes al the Regular Mecting af August 23, 1959

Approval of expenses and payvroll as of Aogusi 27, 1999
in Lhe amaunt of 51,777,677

Motion to accept the low bid and authorize the ity Manaper
ta execuie a coniract with Armadillo fadecgronnd Inc. in the
amounl af 516,221, and to sign any change ordors necessary
t0 address uncxpected conditions that do not exceed a tolal

of L0% of the contract abount

Motion w0 anthorize the City Manager to submit fublic Works
Trust Fund Loan and Grant Funding Applications for

T ransportation, Surface Water and [oterurban Tradl Projects,
and 10 suthorize grecution of the Minding agreements shauld
the projects be selected for funding

Crrdinanee ™o, 208A [designated for the record as (rdinance o, 208]
creating a budget amendment te amend the hudgets Tor twao

sidewalk prajects; amil a motivn te; 1)y accept the low

construction bid [Mid-Mountain Constraction in the smount of
%268,315] and authorize the Uity Manager to £xccute

a contract for the construction of the N, 175" sidewalk improyvements,
including the autherity to execute change orders up ta 1025

of the contract amount; and 2) authoriz: the Cily Manager

L amend the exisling cunsulling agreement with ST Engineers

to an amonnt not to exceed 333,500

B. ACTTION TTEMS: PUBLIC HEARINGS

[}

Fublic heanng 1o consider eitizens’ comments regarding
proposed Crrdinance Mo, 207

Credinance Mo, 207 extending o mertoriom for six mordis
v he filing, aeceplance or approval of amy applicationy
{or the subdivision of land within the -4 anid R-6
residential zones which would resull in the creation of any
lal cpntaininy less than 7,200 square feet i area



per aere across all of the Cily coning districts.
Mayor Jepsen vpened the public hearing.

[} Randy EBannecker, Seartle king Conenty Asseciotion of Realtors, 12013
A" ME. Suiwe 295, Kirkland, urged Council 1o consider exceprivos and Hexibilily in
densiy soguuoments on a site-specaific basis, 1o sail the region is growing and there
rmary hu increased requiremaents for accommisdution of housiog theouphaut Kiog Conney,
Hve suppaned cottage development 1o cerlain arces and said that sensitivity 1o bulk and
scale can make a dense area more acceptable. e alsw mentioned wsing smaller lots 1o
butter areas ol higher density and urged Council t pursue such appraaches.

Upon motion by Conncilmemhber ilansen, seconded by Counciliaeigber Ransom amil
unaninmousky carried, the public hearing was closed.

Councilmember Hansen moved adoptivn of Ocdinanee ho, 207, Councilinember
Crustafson seconided the motion,

Maver Jepsen commented vn the amount of public diseussion ol this tem, noting the
poal is o do what the communiny wants while maintaining the exibilily needed to meet
prorwlh larpets.

Councilmember Hansen stated s beliel that the City shiull be open to variances under
1he cight circommalances.

A vote was Lalien pn the motion, which carried 7 - 0, and Ordinanee No. 707 was
adopted.

(k) PMublic hearing 1o consider the Human Serviees Allocations
Advisory Comemiuntee's Eecommendations far 20000 Heallh and
Human Service Competitive General Fund and Community
Development Block Cranl Allocations

Wotion to adept the Human Services Allocalions Advisory
Clomormatlee s recommendations tor allocating 2000 C12030G and
Heallh and Human Serviees fonds, includmp, the recommended
Allocations for COBG IMlanning Adminisration and the King County
Howsiog Repair Fund, as well ax the contingency plan: and w0



progrms; 2] 353459 {the nnvimuom allivwed amount) Jor CDBG program plannimg and
administration; 23 F74.000 10 the Kine County Heoasing Repair Fund; and 47 The
ternaunng $L%.970 1o capital projects. Lo supplement CT5 fonds, the Cire's Y0400
budpet comtuios a recarmmended allncalion af approximate]y £ 138 000

Continning. bs. Markle said the City reccived 30 applications this year; 24 Jor public
service projects and four for capital poojects. My, Markle recoenized ene member of the
Human Serviees Allecations Advisory Commuttee 1o the audience, Hen (regley, and
thanked the remaining commictes menmbers [ rene Harteell, Filel Hondl-Muomray, Lois
Mallig, Andria Laragal. Afler explaming the ating coiteria for the applications, Ms,
Markle noted the tmportance of a contingency plan, since all funding sourees ate not
SELLCE,

Rob Beem, Flealth and Human Services Mapager. sald thes Budget is similar o the past
twin vears but the recommendation contains three new proerams: 1) Teen Hope, Youth
angd Pamuly Mediation prgect; 23 Mulo-Service Cenlers of sonh and East King oy s
COCTRCTCY services progrant, 4nd 3) the Youth Yolunteer core. | [e noled thay three items
have heen of particular concern to Couneil:

e Club Kellmgp—5iail feels Club Eellopp s doing an cftective job of raeting high-
risk kids., They hawe dropped the lee for participation. and stall is sitisred the
procran 13 mecting a number of high-peiooiy needs in Lhe community.

=  Cenler fur Human Services (CHSp—CHS 15 undergeing seme resteucturiog, bl stalT
helieves it can prsvidle the services contracted o, He said nest vear's conteae will
e lude & reguicement to infom the City of the progress oo restruciunng,

+  Seniot Center This progrant s very valoable aml very well mn. The commities
recammendation ineluded a $3. 000 ceduclion in funding because the center has aceess
W alher ypeney resources ymidl revenae streams at the state and federal [evel,

Mayor Jepsen apened the puhlic heanng,

(ay  Timothy Wolfe, 4514 4™ Ave. NE, Seattle, represenled the Arc of King
County, a non-profit arpanization thal supparts individuals witle developroental
disabiliwes and theie Bamdiwes, Me, Wolfe s the coordinator of the assisled living
program. He suppened the staff recommendation for Parkview Homes. cruphasiziog that
his prapean will be avadahle to support the individueals who will live i the Parkyiew
comdominiumes. Ele urped adoption of the committee's recamime tulation,

10



thanke:! the Ty for 1ls consileration of the application and bogred thart his apeney would
be funded in the furure.

[dj Feboeoa Rov, YWEA Pathways for Women, described the services
pravaded to families headed by single pacents and 1he secevsses of the apency. Sinee
reeeiving Shoreling CRBG Tunds, the ageney hos execeded s goaks every vear amil Tooks
forward to servine the community and parinerine with other pooviders.

Upusn motion by Councilmember Hansen, seconded by Councilimember Ransom and
unanimously carried, the public hearing was clised.

Councilmenther Hansen moved to adopt the Human Services Allacution
Commitree's Recommendations for allocating 2000 CDRCG and Health and Human
Serviees funds, including the recommended alloeations fur CDBG Flanning!
Adminisiration {5533,432) and the King County Hevosing Repair Fund (374,000, a9
well as the contingency plan; and to authorize the City Manaper (o enter into
agreerments Tor implementing these projects. Councilmember Kinp seconded the
mutinmn.

Commeilmember King stated that it would take foue times as much money to really meet
thie oeeds.

Mavor Jepsen concurred with Councilmenber King sl expressed concern about the
certainty of tederal funding. Ele wanted (o ensure That the apencics beinp funded realie
Thal CDIG Funding is net guaraniesd, The fate of Tnitiative 6435 adds even more
uncenainty. He wished to move forward, but with the caveal that the picture cauld be
preatly chamged betore the end of the yvear. M Beom assuced him that this has been
commumivated 10 all the agenoics,

Ceuncilmember Gustafeon applauded the process and thanked the commities for ity
thumphtful screeniny prodsess.

A vole was taken on the motion, which carried unanimously, and the following
funding allocations were approved:

Human Serviees I'rajecls:

11



King County, Kenmore Emergeney Shelier 5 6,000
Senior Services of Seattle/King County,

Shoreline/Lake Forest I'ark Senior {enter 5633465
Shurcling Parent Fdoueution Cenler

Healthy Start 5 7.5
The Homelessness Project of the Church

Cooneil of Cireater Sceattle 5 530
TecnHope, Youth and Family Mediation & 7500
Youth ¥olunteer Corps of King County S K00
YMCA, Club Kellogg L 10,000
YW A, Safety Met for Families 5 6000
TOTAL SHSR03

C'apital Frojueces

Shoreline Public ¥y orks Deparfincnt,

AR bmpreavoments to sidewalks % 65,310
Farkview Group Homes T11 32410
Multi-Service Centers, Kenmore Family

Emergency Shelter ¥ 11,250
Shoreline YMCA, Childcare Enrichnent

site developmcent snd propram expansinm % 40,000
TOTAL 5145476

Q. CFPERECE ACTITIONN FULERS: QRINMANCTS, RESCOLUTIONS ARD MOTICMNS

i) Motion to appreve the ME 155" Rechannelization Project 1o
add a center left turn laoe and bicycle lanes to NE 185" 8t
between Midvale Avenue aml 1 Avenoe ME

Mike Ciillespic, City Engincer, provided backpround on statf s recommendation 1o
cechaonel M1 185" St 1o add a left turm lane and bic vele langs botween Midvale Ave.
unmd 1% Ave. NI This section was selected beeause of its high traffic volunes and 1he
number of accidents. The propesal climinates an-street parking and reduces traffic to one
tane i each direction. This showld eeduce the number ol accidents.

Mexl, Mro Gillesple desenbud the public outreach process, which included un open house
on June 16 and contacts with churehes mpacted by the chaopes. [ssues ralsed by the

12



Twning o the parking 1ssue. Mr, Gillespic said the Communty €hoech and the Rerean
Bakle Chuech have access to additional packing at the Shoeeline Cenler. The Commeanity
Church suppeorts The imprsveroents. The Mible Chorch did not respond ée contacts. [oss
of onestrect parking wilb create a problem for the Covenane Chareh. BMr Gitlespig
poamled ot that in Auposd between nioe and 17 cars parked on The strect duing Sunday
services. Fle noeted thal church demanid for patking cecurs during veey lunited peciolds.
tle said staff is comunitted 1o workimg widl the Covenant Clorebs o assist in mesting
parkiny newds.

In conclusiom. Mr. {Gullespie made the tallewing points: 1) Lbe propesed conliguration
will handle projected wradTie for the next 20 vears 8l an aceeplable level; 21 the Police and
Fice Idepartments tavor the improvements beeause the two-way 1= tuen Tyne provides a
wety [ peet arsund raftic: 3 the bicycle lanes are proposed i the Comprehensive 1%an.
and bicycles will wse the siree) W connee! belweesn Auror Ave.. Yerdian, the Imerorbun
Teail and the trail systems alone Lake Washingron; and 41 if an tnterchanpe 15 buil
LA3" S0 acllitiooal majar impravenents would ke reyuired.

Mayor Jepscn called for public comment.

(i) DHane Websier, 19226 18 ave. NE spoke 15 & represcntative of the Board
of the Shorchine Covenant Church, which is concerncd about the loss of parking und 1he
conseguent jopacts o the eonprepation and the surmoundiog neighbochosl. She alsa
raiged 1he 1ssue ol bicycle sulety, speaking as the wile of o former bicyels commuer who
survived @ major accident. She pointed out that on 1855 &1, hicyele commuolers wie the
traflic lane and vounpsters use the sidewalks, She feared Whal voungslers and
e periencesl bikers will wie the bicvely [lane on the street and endanger themselves,
parttcularly because of “drafiing” (the wndency of larger vehteles o exert a pull ony
Bicvele). She asked Cauneil to use caution in mstalling kicvele lanes,

i b} Mike Guerrero, 507 M, 1969 also speaking on Lebalf ot Shoceling
Covenant Church, commented that surveying an-sireet packing dwrng the summer docs
nel cupture Lhe true numbers. The church counted 25 cars packed on the steear in May. ¥
church atendecs must park on the stecet, Wwill impact the relationship belween the
church and its neighbors. He appreciated the City Mgrineer's aflention 1o their preblems
and 1he covperative atlitude of Ciry stalt bt bl coneerny about the proposal.

(o) Patrick Stewant Fowler, 1602 N, ML, said he has witnezzed many
acceidents at his comer. He commeaented on the amount of e be has to wadt to Back owt

13



-

Cowneilmetmber King asked why the bieyvele lanes could oot be extended beyond 15t Ave.
Lo LO™ Ave. Mr. Gillespe reiterared hat this seetion of the road was selecled hecawse ol
the raltic volumes and the uwmber el aceidents.

Deputy Mayor Montpomery said she could see advamaocs 1o the plan, hur she alsa hael
concerns. She apreed with a speaker that it is preferable 1o have chilibeen Ading theic
bicyecles on the sidewalks rather than io the stoeet, 3he was also concerned that the
easthound traftic eomes acrnss Aurord in twe lanes and thee is suddenly Tunnefed ipe
oow kaoe dl Milvale, She tell thes waold create conpestion, She comimented on traftic
back-1ps during the moming rush hoor because of the sinple lane and ooted duat the issue
e church purking muost be addressed.

Mr. Crllespie said the transition wilk allow advanced wartning. Depuly Mayor
hempomery and Councilmernber Haosom expressad coneern, that the transilion woold
have 1o occur too quickly, Mo Gillespie responded that he plan attempis to address
accidents at Ashworth and Midvale, EHe also sand that be Jil nel expee| childoen 1o e
the bicvele lones, They would remain on the sidewallks,

Couneioember Clustafson was concerned about safely and suppested lowerng 1he speed
[t 1o 30 mileshouwr. B Gillesple cesponded tht speed limis are usually sel by the
specd at which responsible cdrivers drive the street, He said just chanping the speed limit
will not reduce the speeds.

Couneibmember Runsom el this project shouald not be approved at this time and stat?
should be asked to come back wilh another proposal. He supgested four lznes i ooder 1
acermmodate increasimg uattic. Me Das noted this wauld require (he purchase of
additiomal opht-o=way.

Councilimember Lee drew an analogy e the rechannehzation of 155" St approaching
Aurora Ave. Khe Felr the ransition in that area had not been wel| theaght out and
emphasized 15 impodance. Becawse ol the problems there, she wanted to see a mare
clearly identified transition for this project before she could vole for approval,

Mavor Jepsen wondered whether slowing raflic on 185" St will force drivers ta other
streets. such as 1757 §t. M. Gillespie said there may be a slight shalt, ut it is hacd lor
fld habits e chanpe. Depury Mavor Montgomery hedieved more deivers wall swatch o
F72m St

14



wiorks bufore commitling o permanent sirping,

Cawncilmember €ostation said staff has put a Lot oF et inle snalyvzing this situation
and developiny aowaerkahle solution. Tle el the propesal will create a safer eovirgnoent
for drrvers making left toms. backing out of driveways, and wsiog bieveles, 100 really
doesn’ wonk, the eonfipuration could be chaoped Tack,

Councilmember Hansen said be opposed the restopiop already accomplished, noting the
number af neat misses he has seen on this streel. Fle apreed that “deafting™ cousld be a
problem for beeyelists. Fle said the left tummn lane at Meridian has improved salety, bal the
compestion lus increasad. 1le appreciated stalt™s etTort, but he (el that goiog to one lane
will increase congestion al Midvale, Also_ be said the blevele lanes will put Tvicvelists af
risk, wil having these lanes will oot belp those backinge ot ol nveways. He did koow
whiat the answer i, bt he did not suppor the proposal

Mayerr Jepsen said the process has aleeady been stated and shoold ke completed, He
supgesiel looking at the mltiple accesses 1o QFC,

Deputy Mavor Momtgomery commended the Tty Fngimeet for the public progess and
a3l 1015 significant that very tew people came to Council b oppese Lhe rechannclization.

Couneimember Ransom reiterted his suwgeestion that the Oy evaluate a propsesal [or
foun lanes with increased rightealoaay,

A vote was taken on the motion to approve the NE 185" rechannelization projects to
add a center 181 turn lane and bicycle lanes to NE 185™ S, between Midvale Avenue
and 1" Avenue NE, which carricd 4 - 3, with Councilmembers Hansen, Lee and
lZansom dissenHng

Mr. Toeix sabed stadd will mooitar the speeds and acqident rates on 155" and 185™ and
report back 1o Couneil, He noted that staff will alse monitor capacity, parking problems.
and the driveway issue.

Councilmember Lee asked staff to look at 155" S0 when it eeviews the ramsition plan for
thiz project. M. 12eis said the QFC access msue will alsa be considered,

1B PLBLIC COMMENT

13



Sharon Mattiols, CMO
iy Clerk

16



Pl NS P11 s A TG A L AR AR E o AL T FEUAN Oon LA S A RAREARTHERGT TR, T el

DEPARTMENT: Finance
PRESENTED BY: Al Juarez, Finangial Operations Supervisor i

A
EXECUTIVE ! COUNCIL SUMMARY

It is necassary for tha Council to approve expenses formally at the meeting. The
following claims expenses have been reviewed by C. Robert Morseburg, Auditcr an
cantract to review all payment vouchers,

RECOMMENDATION

Mation. | move o approve Payroll and Claims in the amount of $231,718.07 specified
in the following detail:

Payroll and benefits far August 8 through August 21, 1995 in the amount of
5226 425 58 paid with ADP checks 2877 3260-3308, vouchers 340001-34MH 00, benefit
checks 1744-1750.

Payroll and benefits for August 22 through September 4, 1999 in Lhe amaount of
$259,165.92 paid with ADF checks 3309-33449, vouchers 360001-360101, henafit
checks 1858-1866.

the following clalms examined by C. Robert Morseburg paid on September
10,18484;

Expenses in the amount of $600.00 paid on Expense Register dated 87733 with the
following claims check: 1818 and

Expenses in the amount of $12.814.15 paid on Expense Register dated /899 with the
following claims checks: 1819-1828 and

Expenses in lhe amount of $2 40576 paid on Expense Register dated 9/8/49 with the
following claims checks: 1629-1836 and

Expenses in lhe amount of §74 267 98 paid on Expense Register dated 9/9/9% with the
following claims checks: 1837-1849 and

Expenses in the amount of $802 57 paid on Expense Reqgister dated 5M10/95 with the
following claims check: 1850 and

17



-

Expenses in the amount of $8.557.04 patd on Expense Register dated 9/15/489 with the
following claims checks: 16894-1810 ancd

Expensas in the amount of $62,560.24 paid on Expense Register dated 9/15/99 with
the following claims checks: 1911-1932 and

Expenses in the amount of 82,505,358 paid on Expense Register dated 9¢16/99wilh the
following claims checks: 1933-1955 and

Expenses in the amount of $559.36 paid an Expense Register dated 5/16/99 wilh the
following claims checks: 1956-1957

Approved By City Manager City AlQrmey

18



AGENDA TITLE: Motion To Accept Tha Lowast Respansive Construction Bid
Far 25" Avenue NE Padestrian Improvements And Authorize
Tha City Manager To Exacute The Construction Contract
Including Authority To Execute Change QOrders Up To 5% Of
Tha Contract Amount
DEFARTMERNT: Public Works
___.-'.i'

FRESENTED BY: Michael A. Gillespie, City Englnaaﬁ@.-

EXECUTIVE [/ COUNCIL SUMMARY

The 1888 Capitat Impravemenl Frogram {CIP) ingludes the 25" Avenue ME Pedestrian
improvements project.

This project will install two segmenls of new sidewalk on the west side of 25" Avenue
NE. The first segment is from NE 150" Street to ME 1537 Sireet and the segond
segment is from NE 1587 Streel o NE 160" Sirest along Hamlin Park.

On August 23, 1999, your Council approved Ordinance No. 206 that set the budget for
this project at 3150, 802 {See Attachment A).

The project was advertised for construction bids on August 25 and 30, 1999, Bids were
opanad on Septernber 8, 1988 Ten bids were received as follows:

Bidder Hame -Bid Amount

1. Brad Mascn Trucking and Excavaling $114.421.00
2. Production Excavating and Trucking $118.770.00
3. Harborside Inc, $132.005.00
4. West Coast Construction Co., Inc., 5139693 50
5. Gary Medino Construction Co., Inc. $140,060.00
6. Mid-Mountain Contractors, Inc. %154 055.00
7. GMT Inc. 5149.815.00
8. Dennis R. Craig Construction inc. 3166,731.25
9. Lombardi Construction inc. 5174,211.00
10, Enviro/Construction & Trucking {ECTI) 5184 427.20

19




T UL WATR [ TSN T A T o, allld 1 W Lo LTSI N LAeleinlot,
195948, weather permitting.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council authorize the City Manager ko execute a contract
for construction of the 25" Avenue NE Pedestrian Improvements project wilh the low
responsivae bidder in the amount of that bid.  Staff also recommends thal your Council
authonize the City Manager 10 execute change orders up to 5% of the ariginal contract
amaount.

Approved By City Managar L% Ciby Attarnay M4
Attachmants:
Altachment A: 25" Avenue NE Pedestnian Improvements Budget

20



L' 0s SREWNEE Wang pue 186png peacadde Iouno vaamiag SIURIBHIC
¥l ek LS 0EE'ZS FPLAELS ZOE'DS LG L1
DO3 9% 05 (H AR UNUpY U2 sucs
22468 0% 7TiG% BLE'0ZS Auafuuog 1ennsuesg
FEF'FLLS 0s FEF PLLS G655 L0LE UOINSUes
05 05 g WO
B0 OLE nee' 24 HE6'01LE GAR 9L saAles |FUCISSal0lH
ufisag
0g I%S :m__mm_um._-m_. - ___.”n_:m.,
253 2Ep O {Aauabunugon 1=26png L) a7 1ebpng
wauns  smnppuasdxy g BupRoum} poascuddy
oL (UMD

FoRnUay UG

sjuswascudil] URHISAPad SN anuaay UIGT Y JuaLysey

BE/S LG naY

21



AGENDA TITLE: Motion To Accept The Lowest Responsive Construction Bid
For Wheeichair Curb Ramps And Bus Pads And Authorize The
City Manager To Execute The Construction Contract Including
Authority To Execute Change Orders Up To 10% Of The
Contract Amount

DEPARTMENT:  Public Works

PRESENTED BY: Michael A. Gillespie, City Engineerff

EXECUTIVE  COUNCIL SUMMARY

The 1899 Capital Improvement Program {C1P) includes the Wheelchair Corl: Ramps
and Bus Pads progrant.

This project will install approximately 30 wheelchawr eurb ramps and 5 bus pads total
within the following carridors,

+ Along the north and south sides of NE 185" Streal (between Midvale Avenue N.
and [-3).
On the west-side of Meridian Avenue N. (between 145" and 1727 Streels)
At select locations on the east side of Merdian (between 150" Street and 156"
Flaca}.

The criteria for selection of the curb ramps locations were discussed with your Counil
at the April 253, 1999 Council meeting and include: proximity to transit routes, proximity
to civic centers or greup homes, and comdors that have 3 high number of citizen
requests.

The project will also install audible alerls at 3 imtersactions (175" Street and 15"
Avenue NE, Linden Avenue and 185" Streel, Fremont Avenue and 185" Street) and
wheelchair loops 8t 2 intersections (17 Averue NE and 185" Streel, 155" Street and
Meridian Avenue). These avdible alerts and wheelehair loops will be installed by King
County separate from this conlract award.

On August 23, 1889, your Council approved Ordinance Mo, 206 that set the budget for
thiz project at 3278 464 (See Attachment A).

22



. odny WETIND COnSUrUCiiom o, . w Fo GG U
5. West Coast Coanstruction Co., [ne. 8272000
6. Brad Mason Trucking and Excavaling Inc.  $161,000.00

The Publ;z Waorks Engineer's Estimate for canstruction of curb ramps and bus pads
porlion of this project 1= $125 750, The source of lunding for this project is the Roads
Capital Account, Community Development Black Granl {CDBG) lunds, King County
funds, and Federal Transil Admimstration funds. Staff has reviewed the [ow bidders
gualfications, and staff recommends that Dennis B, Cralg Construction Inc. be awarded
the Wheelchair Curh Ramps and Bus Pads contracl. The project work will commence
in Golaber, 1998 and is to be completed in December, 1988, weather permitting.

Staff will investigate the patential for constructing additicnal curb ramps as the
construction contract is significantly balow the angineer's astimate and budget for 1999
wheaelzhair curb ramp and bus pad construction.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that your Council authorize the City Manager {o execute a contract
for construction of the Wheelchair Curb Ramps and Bus Pads project with the 10w
responsive brdder inthe ameount of that bid, 3taff also recommends that your Council
authorize the City Manager to execute change orders up to 10% of the original contract
arount,

Approved By; City Manager Jf_-B ity Attﬂrnewﬁ
Attachments:
Attachment A: Wheelchair Curb Ramps and Bus Fads budget

23



GGG LG AP

LG22 ALY SRlELNES Jusung pue jebpng pasdudde IpUney ussmBg S3LBIE[0
8% aTATA S FoF'0LZS T 1LOL
P ELE UWRY Uop2anasua]
A LE0° 2% Gre 519 fousBunuoy jangsuon
b G42'0L% 0S2°5Z1LE (e12wnse )5'GZ 15} SdWel In gag1
3 TR {2ewnsa 152 | Fh) SA00| JIBYT|33YMSLIBIE 2|0IPNE BEG
At BrZ BT (Grz 2 rf) Sdwes 4N gagL
UONANNSUST
o+ MO
114 000'51% O0SGLY S20IA3G |[EUDISE0] 4
ubiss(
A GOF'9% (N JH L =4
] 01 {Azuabunuod 90| 136ng =wa)| U 196png

uadx ] Bupnoul] Junolly
IPEUC] EWBug

pastiddy IHUNoT

12Bpng sped shg pue sduwey gano NBYIPILYAA -y UL IENY

24



FAGENDA TITLE: Approval of Bnarcrest Neighborhood Association 1998 Mim-Granl
Proposal far Neighbaorhood ldentification Signs
DEPARTMENT: Community/Gavernment Relatians

PRESENTED BY: Ellen Broeske, Neighbarhaads Goprdinator 47 £5

Joyoe Michols, CAGE Manager "]
L

EXECUTIVE / COUNCIL SUMMARY

The Brizrorest Neighborhood Association is requesting $1,200 in 1898 Mini-Grant lunds
to purchase neighborhood idertification signs for installation at aight locations in the
neighborhood.

A design for tha Brarcrest Neighborhood signs has been approved by the Bnarcrest
Meighborhood Assaciation membership {Attachment &), The signs will faature a white
reflective aluminum backgiound with a two—color desigh, measure 24 x26" or 24° % 187
{depending on the site} and will include the City of Shareline logo as required by the
Meighborhood |dentification Sign Policy adopted by your Council on March 23, 1998,
The comrrunity has identilied potential sign Iecations (Attachment B) and final siting and
sign size will ba determined with staff assistance from the Cuslomer Respanse Tearn.
King County sign crews will install the signs,

On July 28, 199% your Council approved 1998 Mini-Grant funds for the Briarcrest
Neighborhood Association to construct a neighborhood infermation kiosk, Briarcrest
applied for those funds in 1988, but due to Lhe need 1o obtain a building permit and
variance, 3% well az resalve other project issues, project approval was delayed until
1888, The proposal for neighborhood identification signs is the Briarcrest Neighborhood
Association’s [rst Mini-Grant proposal in 1999, Both projects will be completed within
one year of approval.

Resolution Mo. 94 established the Neighborhoods Mini-Grant Program, with the process
and administration of lunds b be handled by the Ofice of Neighborboods. The
allocation of tolal funds available is detemined from year to year by appropriation of the
City Council. Al such grants to individual neighborhood associations are govemed by
rules approved by the City Council on Navember 23, 1898, Granls must be approved
by your Council pnor to their implementation.

25



r

Mini-Garant project categornies include the following:

+ FProjects lhat create of enhance a tangible improvement in the neighborhood;

» Projects hat disseminate information and increase awareness of the goals and
missign of the neighborhood association to the neighborhood community;

= Projects that directly benefit a public agency or aorganization and its immediate
neighborhood, and that require the active involvernent of bath the public agency and
members of he neighborhood in planning and carmying out the program,

current Propasal:

The Briarcrest Neighborhoed Assooation proposal for neighborhood identification signs
will enhance neighborhood pride and identity, The neighborhood association is
purchasing an addilional sign in each size in case of theft or vandalism. The
neighborhood will provide matching labor valued at 31,280 { 128 hours over the next 12
months) by cleaning tha signs and picking up litter in the surrcunding neighborhood on
a quarterly basis.

Project Budget Project Match

7 Signs 24 x 36" @ $80ea 3 630

JSigns 18224 @ $50ea § 150 B sites x 2 personsisite

Sales Tax @3.6% T &7 x 2 hrs, = 32 hrs,

Installation @335 x 8 $ &0 32 % 4 work panties/yr = 128 hrs.
Contingency $__ 73 126 hrs, x$10Mr = $1.260
TOTAL $1,200 TOTAL MATCH $1.280
RECOMMEMNDATION

staff recommends authorization of $1,200 in 199% Mini-Grant lunds for the Briarcrest
MNeighborhood Association fo purchase and install neighbarhoad idantification signs in
the Briarcrest Neighborhood.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachmant A: Briarcrest Neighborhood Proposed Sign Design
Attachmant B: Sign location listing

approved By: City Managar ‘& City ATtOrmeny Mfﬁl

26



AIARCREST «x
IGHBORHOOD

welcomes you




B e

1) Located near mid-block between 28" Ave. NE and 30" Ave. NE an NE
160" Strect beneath the “Welcome 1o Shoreline” sign {use existing steel
past, no new post required)

2} Located on 25" Ave. NE north of NE 145" Street heneath the “Welcome
to Shoreline” sign {use existing stesl post, no new post required}

Large Signs — 24 x 36"

1) Located at the curve on the south side of the intersection of NE 160" and
25" Ave, ME, installed on the post with the "Crime Watch” sign. The
Crnime Watch sign will be positioned lower on the wood post and the
Briarcrest sigh mounted above it {no new post reguired)

2} Located on the north side of NE 149" Street to the west of Bothell Way NE
{note: this may change to a small sign).

3) Located on 38" Ave. NE and north of NE 145" Street in front of 14514 30™
Ave. NE on the north side of the driveway

4} Located on 27" Ave. ME and north of NE 145" in frant of 14514 27™ Ave.
NE on the north side of the driveway in front of the hedge

5} Located an 20™ Ave. NE and north of NE 145™ Street in front of Prince of
Feace Lultheran Church (Exact location to be field determinedg.

£ Located an the south side of NE 150" Street to the east of 15" Ave. NE in
front of 15271529 NE 150" near the large hedge

28



